911 Telecommunicator Pension Benefits Working Group Information Request Tracking Sheet

Row Description of Information Request
1 Survey PSAPs for turnover rates

2 Telecommunicator turnover rate in Henn. Co.

3 Survey state patrol for years of experience
and call types

4  Statewide PSAP call volume data over 10
years

5 Statewide survey of call volume information
over 10 years, Call lengths, Call types, other
statistics.

6 Minneapolis 911 call volume

7 Workers comp claims for 911
telecommunicators and other ee groups

8 Survey municipalities on turnover, workers
comp, disability, other topics for 911
telecommunicator and other ee groups

9 Survey counties on turnover, workers comp,
disability, other topics for 911
telecommunicator and other ee groups

10 Nationwide survey of pension benefits for
911 telecommunicators

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xIsx 9/9/2021

Origin of
Request
Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Included
in

2003 Report?

Modified
Attach. 4
Attach. 1
Attach. 4
Modified
Attach. 4
Modified
Attach. 4

Attach. 2

Attach. 7

Attach. 7

Attach. 7

Attach. 6

Send
Request
to
Dar

LMC

Tim Boyer

Dana Walberg

Dar

AFSCME 5
(Ethan Vogel)

Dept. Labor
& Ind. (Brian
Zaidman)
LMC

County
Associations
(AMC, MICA)
NASRA

Date

Assigned Request

Staff
Chad

Susan

Chad

Chad

Chad

Chad

Susan

Susan

Susan

Chad

Sent
8/5/2021

N/A

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/9/2021

8/9/2021

8/5/2021

Date
Request

Acknowledged Received Comments

N/A

8/5/2021

8/6/2021

8/16/2021

8/16/2021

8/6/2021

8/9/2021

8/10/2021

8/24/2021

Date
Info

N/A

8/9/2021

8/26/2021

N/A

Presented
to Work
Group

Ask Matt if included in survey?

AMC will include Hennepin County in

its survey

Complete 2nd
meeting

Dana provided total call figures by

year going back to 2016

Dar is going to send out a survey over

the weekend (9/3/2021)

AFSCME no longer represents
Minneapolis 911 telecommunicators,
information may be included in
statewide survey.

NASRA will conduct a survey of its
members in the coming weeks.
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911 Telecommunicator Pension Benefits Working Group Information Request Tracking Sheet

Row Description of Information Request
11 Compilation of state statutes that provide
pension benefits for 911 telecommunicators

12 Reconcile Dar Spreadsheet and Plan data

13 Retirement fund information:
*Average retirement age of 911 dispatchers
compared to all retirees in general plan
*Withdrawal rate of 911 dispatchers
compared to general plan
*Disability rate of 911 telecommunicators
compared to all members of gen plan

14 Update glossary of terms (National
Emergency Number Assn)

15 Reports on 911 telecommunicators by the
OLA

16 Other legislative initiatives related to 911
telecommunicators

17 Federal Legislation: 911 Saves Act and 911
Wellness Act

18 FCC Regulations regarding the use of 911 User
Fees

19 Outlier Coverage Issues for 911 dispatchers
(Henn Co. Health Sys dispatchers in P&F) (911
dispatchers in the PERA Correctional plan)

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xIsx 9/9/2021

Included Send
Origin of in Request
Request 2003 Report? to
Staff No NASRA
Erin, No Erin / Doug / Dar
1st Meeting
Staff No Erin / Doug
Staff Page 10 Chad
Staff No Office of the
Legislative
Auditor
Dar No Legislative
reference
library?
Dar No Legislative
reference library
Dar No House Research
Dar No PERA

Date

Assigned Request

Staff
Chad

Chad

Chad

Chad

Susan

Susan

Susan

Chad

Chad

Sent
8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/5/2021

8/20/2021

8/20/2021

Date Date
Request Info
Acknowledged Received

8/5/2021 8/6/2021
8/6/2021

N/A
8/5/2021 8/6/2021
8/23/2021 8/24/2021
8/20/2021

Presented
to Work

Comments Group

Complete N/A
Doug responded that this information

is not available from PERA because

PERA cannot identify 90% of their 911
telcommunicators. Erin responded

that she will provide the information.

Report published in 1998 on 911
dispatchers:
https://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us/
ped/bp/pe9806.htm

Information received; Chad to review
and summarize

Received email from Amy Strenge
(PERA) addressing Henn. Co. Health
Dispatchers.

Page 2 of 5



911 Telecommunicator Pension Benefits Working Group Information Request Tracking Sheet

Row Description of Information Request

Origin of
Request

Included
in
2003 Report?

Send
Request
to

Date

Assigned Request

Staff

Sent

Date
Request

Date
Info

Acknowledged Received

Presented
to Work
Comments Group

20 Eligibility requirements for MSRS and PERA Matt Pages 5-7  PERA and MSRS Chad  8/20/2021 8/20/2021 N/A Erin and Doug agreed to presenton  2nd
Correctional Plans Massman CORR plan eligibility at the 2nd meeting
meeting. Complete.
21 MSRS Small Plan features and details Staff Marshal Plan, MSRS Chad  8/23/2021 N/A Complete 2nd
page 8 meeting
22 Statement of Policy in state statute on public Dar No Chad Chad  8/23/2021 N/A
safety Pension benefits
23  What are the training requirements for 911 Staff No Dana Chad
telecommunicators? How long does it take to
train?
24 Ask MCIT about PTSD claims for 911 TELCOMs Matt No MCIT? Hold off on pursuing until results from
Massman DOLI are received (see item 7).
25 Are there salary differences between state Erin No Ethan Vogel Chad
and local government 911
telecommunicators?
26 What are average monthly family medical Erin No Matt Hilgart Susan
insurance premiums at age 55?
27 Survey 911 telecommunicators employed by Staff No Sheri Stevens and  Susan 9/2/2021 9/3/2021 9/9/2021 Survey responses have been received
the State on transfer to the MSRS Tim Boyer from at least half the state 911
Correctional Plan and priorities (more pay, telecommunicators and are being
more staff, more pension?) tabulated.
28 Position statement: AMC (Association of Staff No Matt Hilgart Susan  8/18/2021 Position statement will be provided

Minnesota Counties)

after survey completed (see item 9).

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xIsx 9/9/2021
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911 Telecommunicator Pension Benefits Working Group Information Request Tracking Sheet

Row Description of Information Request

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39
40

Position statement: LMC (League of
Minnesota Cities)

Position statement: MICA (Minnesota Inter-
County Association)

Position statement: Dept. of Corrections
Position statement: Dept. of Human Services
Position statement: Dept. of Public Safety

Position statement: AFSCME (American
Federation of State, County and Municipal
Employees)

Position statement: Teamsters (International
Brotherhood of Teamsters)

Position statement: LELS (Law Enforcement
Labor Services)

Position statement: MAPE (Minnesota
Association of Professional Employees)
Position statement: MMA (Middle
Management Association)

Position statement: MMB

Position statement: MNPEA (Minn. Public
Employees Association)
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Origin of
Request
Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

Staff

2nd mtg.

2nd mtg.

Staff

Tim Boyer

Staff
2nd mtg.

Included
in
2003 Report?

Yes

Yes

No

No

Yes

No

No

No

No

No
No

Send
Request
to
Anne Finn,
Laura Kushner

Mark Massman

DOC (Safia Khan)
DHS (Carrie
Briones)

Jordan

Haltaufderheid
Ethan Vogel

Jim Mortenson

Devin Bruce

Greg Cloose

Laura Lane
Mike Golen

Date

Assigned Request

Staff
Susan

Susan

Susan

Susan

Susan

Chad

Chad

Chad

Chad

Chad

Susan
Chad

Sent
8/18/2021

8/18/2021

8/10/2021

9/2/2021

9/8/2021

8/13/2021

9/1/2021

8/13/2021

9/1/2021

9/7/2021

Date
Request

Date
Info

Acknowledged Received Comments

8/10/2021

9/8/2021

8/17/2021

9/8/2021

8/13/2021

9/7/2021

Position statement will be provided

after survey completed (see item 8).

Received LMC's legislative policy on
including 911 telecommunicators in
the PERA Correctional Plan on
8/6/2021 from Laura Kushner.

Position statement will be provided

after survey completed (see item 9).

Follow-up email on 9/2.

Called and left message.

Presented
to Work
Group
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911 Telecommunicator Pension Benefits Working Group Information Request Tracking Sheet

Included Send Date Date Date Presented

Origin of in Request Assigned Request Request Info to Work

Description of Information Request

Request 2003 Report? to Staff Sent Acknowledged Received Comments Group

41 Position statement: MPPOA (Minnesota 2nd mtg. No Brian Peters Chad 9/1/2021
Police and Peace Officers Association)

42 Position statement: MSA (Minnesota Sheriffs' Staff No Sheriff Assoc - Chad 8/5/2021 9/3/2021 Dar spoke to Sheriff Rose (Dodge Co.),
Association) Dar who says assoc. will provide Info

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xIsx 9/9/2021
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