			Included	Send		Date	Date	Date		Presented
		Origin of	in	Request	Assigned	Request	Request	Info		to Work
Row	Description of Information Request	Request	2003 Report?	to	Staff	Sent	Acknowledged	Received	Comments	Group
1	Survey PSAPs for turnover rates	Staff	Modified Attach. 4	Dar	Chad	8/5/2021			Ask Matt if included in survey?	
2	Telecommunicator turnover rate in Henn. Co.	Staff	Attach. 1	LMC	Susan	N/A	N/A	N/A	AMC will include Hennepin County in its survey	
3	Survey state patrol for years of experience and call types	Staff	Attach. 4	Tim Boyer	Chad	8/5/2021	8/5/2021	8/9/2021	Complete	2nd meeting
4	Statewide PSAP call volume data over 10 years	Staff	Modified Attach. 4	Dana Walberg	Chad	8/5/2021	8/6/2021	8/26/2021	Dana provided total call figures by year going back to 2016	
5	Statewide survey of call volume information over 10 years, Call lengths, Call types, other statistics.	Staff	Modified Attach. 4	Dar	Chad	8/5/2021	8/16/2021		Dar is going to send out a survey over the weekend (9/3/2021)	
6	Minneapolis 911 call volume	Staff	Attach. 2	AFSCME 5 (Ethan Vogel)	Chad	8/5/2021	8/16/2021	N/A	AFSCME no longer represents Minneapolis 911 telecommunicators, information may be included in statewide survey.	
7	Workers comp claims for 911 telecommunicators and other ee groups	Staff	Attach. 7	Dept. Labor & Ind. (Brian Zaidman)	Susan	8/5/2021	8/6/2021			
8	Survey municipalities on turnover, workers comp, disability, other topics for 911 telecommunicator and other ee groups	Staff	Attach. 7	LMC	Susan	8/9/2021	8/9/2021			
9	Survey counties on turnover, workers comp, disability, other topics for 911 telecommunicator and other ee groups	Staff	Attach. 7	County Associations (AMC, MICA)	Susan	8/9/2021	8/10/2021			
10	Nationwide survey of pension benefits for 911 telecommunicators	Staff	Attach. 6	NASRA	Chad	8/5/2021	8/24/2021		NASRA will conduct a survey of its members in the coming weeks.	

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xlsx 9/9/2021 Page 1 of 5

Row	Description of Information Request	Origin of Request	Included in 2003 Report?	Send Request to	Assigned Staff	Date Request Sent	Date Request Acknowledged	Date Info Received	Comments	Presented to Work Group
	Compilation of state statutes that provide pension benefits for 911 telecommunicators	Staff	No	NASRA	Chad	8/5/2021	J			
12	Reconcile Dar Spreadsheet and Plan data	Erin, 1st Meeting	No	Erin / Doug / Dar	Chad	8/5/2021	8/5/2021	8/6/2021	Complete	N/A
13	Retirement fund information: *Average retirement age of 911 dispatchers compared to all retirees in general plan *Withdrawal rate of 911 dispatchers compared to general plan *Disability rate of 911 telecommunicators compared to all members of gen plan	Staff	No	Erin / Doug	Chad	8/5/2021	8/6/2021		Doug responded that this information is not available from PERA because PERA cannot identify 90% of their 911 telcommunicators. Erin responded that she will provide the information.	
14	Update glossary of terms (National Emergency Number Assn)	Staff	Page 10	Chad	Chad	8/5/2021	N/A			
15	Reports on 911 telecommunicators by the OLA	Staff	No	Office of the Legislative Auditor	Susan	8/5/2021	8/5/2021	8/6/2021	Report published in 1998 on 911 dispatchers: https://www.auditor.leg.state.mn.us/ped/bp/pe9806.htm	
16	Other legislative initiatives related to 911 telecommunicators	Dar	No	Legislative reference library?	Susan					
17	Federal Legislation: 911 Saves Act and 911 Wellness Act	Dar	No	Legislative reference library	Susan					
18	FCC Regulations regarding the use of 911 User Fees	Dar	No	House Research	Chad	8/20/2021	8/23/2021	8/24/2021	Information received; Chad to review and summarize	
19	Outlier Coverage Issues for 911 dispatchers (Henn Co. Health Sys dispatchers in P&F) (911 dispatchers in the PERA Correctional plan)	Dar	No	PERA	Chad	8/20/2021	8/20/2021		Received email from Amy Strenge (PERA) addressing Henn. Co. Health Dispatchers.	

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xlsx 9/9/2021 Page 2 of 5

						-	<u>-</u>			
		Origin of	Included in	Send Request	Assigned	Date Request	Date Request	Date Info		Presented to Work
Rov	Description of Information Request	Request	2003 Report?	to	Staff	Sent	Acknowledged	Received	Comments	Group
20	Eligibility requirements for MSRS and PERA Correctional Plans	Matt Massman	Pages 5-7	PERA and MSRS	Chad	8/20/2021	8/20/2021	N/A	Erin and Doug agreed to present on CORR plan eligibility at the 2nd meeting. Complete.	2nd meeting
21	MSRS Small Plan features and details	Staff	Marshal Plan, page 8	MSRS	Chad	8/23/2021	N/A		Complete	2nd meeting
22	Statement of Policy in state statute on public safety Pension benefits	Dar	No	Chad	Chad	8/23/2021	N/A			
23	What are the training requirements for 911 telecommunicators? How long does it take to train?	Staff	No	Dana	Chad					
24	Ask MCIT about PTSD claims for 911 TELCOMs	Matt Massman	No	MCIT?					Hold off on pursuing until results fron DOLI are received (see item 7).	n
25	Are there salary differences between state and local government 911 telecommunicators?	Erin	No	Ethan Vogel	Chad					
26	What are average monthly family medical insurance premiums at age 55?	Erin	No	Matt Hilgart	Susan					
27	Survey 911 telecommunicators employed by the State on transfer to the MSRS Correctional Plan and priorities (more pay, more staff, more pension?)	Staff	No	Sheri Stevens and Tim Boyer	Susan	9/2/2021	9/3/2021	9/9/2021	Survey responses have been received from at least half the state 911 telecommunicators and are being tabulated.	
28	Position statement: AMC (Association of Minnesota Counties)	Staff	No	Matt Hilgart	Susan	8/18/2021			Position statement will be provided after survey completed (see item 9).	

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xlsx 9/9/2021 Page 3 of 5

		Origin of	Included in	Send Request	Assigned	Date Request	Date Request	Date Info		Presented to Work
Row	Description of Information Request	Request	2003 Report?	to	Staff	Sent	Acknowledged		Comments	Group
29	Position statement: LMC (League of Minnesota Cities)	Staff	Yes	Anne Finn, Laura Kushner	Susan	8/18/2021			Position statement will be provided after survey completed (see item 8). Received LMC's legislative policy on including 911 telecommunicators in the PERA Correctional Plan on 8/6/2021 from Laura Kushner.	
30	Position statement: MICA (Minnesota Inter- County Association)	Staff	Yes	Mark Massman	Susan	8/18/2021			Position statement will be provided after survey completed (see item 9).	
31	Position statement: Dept. of Corrections	Staff	Yes	DOC (Safia Khan)	Susan	8/10/2021	8/10/2021		Follow-up email on 9/2.	
32	Position statement: Dept. of Human Services	Staff	No	DHS (Carrie Briones)	Susan	9/2/2021				
33	Position statement: Dept. of Public Safety	Staff	No	Jordan Haltaufderheid	Susan	9/8/2021	9/8/2021			
34	Position statement: AFSCME (American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees)	Staff	Yes	Ethan Vogel	Chad	8/13/2021	8/17/2021			
35	Position statement: Teamsters (International Brotherhood of Teamsters)	2nd mtg.	No		Chad					
36	Position statement: LELS (Law Enforcement Labor Services)	2nd mtg.	No	Jim Mortenson	Chad	9/1/2021	9/8/2021			
37	Position statement: MAPE (Minnesota Association of Professional Employees)	Staff	No	Devin Bruce	Chad	8/13/2021	8/13/2021			
38	Position statement: MMA (Middle Management Association)	Tim Boyer	No	Greg Cloose	Chad	9/1/2021				
39	Position statement: MMB	Staff	No	Laura Lane	Susan	9/7/2021	9/7/2021			
40	Position statement: MNPEA (Minn. Public Employees Association)	2nd mtg.	No	Mike Golen	Chad				Called and left message.	

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xlsx 9/9/2021 Page 4 of 5

	Origin of	Included in	Send Request	Assigned	Date Request	Date Request	Date Info		Presented to Work
Row Description of Information Request	Request	2003 Report?	to	Staff	Sent	Acknowledged	Received	Comments	Group
41 Position statement: MPPOA (Minnesota Police and Peace Officers Association)	2nd mtg.	No	Brian Peters	Chad	9/1/2021				
42 Position statement: MSA (Minnesota Sheriffs' Association)	Staff	No	Sheriff Assoc - Dar	Chad	8/5/2021	9/3/2021		Dar spoke to Sheriff Rose (Dodge Co.), who says assoc. will provide Info	

Information Request Tracking Sheet.xlsx 9/9/2021 Page 5 of 5